Dec 2019 - Present Director of Fynnet Venture Company Limited

2011 - Present Chief Executive Officer/ President of Cloud
Creation Company Limited

1983 - Present Chief Executive Officer/ President of Creation
Group Company Limited

Relationship with the
Company

Has no relation with the Company and is not the connected persons of the
Company under the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board
Notification TorJor. 21/2551 Re: Rules on Connected Transactions dated
31 August B.E. 2551 (including any amendments thereto) and the
Notification of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand
Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies
Concerning the Connected Transactions B.E. 2546 dated 19 November
B.E. 2546 (including any amendments thereto).

   Enclosure 3

Incidentally, the names of the 10 major shareholders of the Company and their proportion of
shareholding before and after the issuance and allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to
the specific persons (Private Placement) are as follows:

Name of shareholders

Structure before entering
into the transaction.

Structure after entering
into the transaction.

Shares Percent Shares Percent

1. Teerachai Rattanakamolporn 148,500,000 22.48 148,500,000 21.40

2. Takorn Rattanakamolporn 71,100,000 10.76 71,100,000 10.76

3. Sataporn Ngamruengphong 48,656,420 7.36 48,656,420 7.01

4. Pichit Viwatrujirapong - - 33,200,000 4.78

5. BANK OF SINGAPORE LIMITED 20,000,000 3.03 20,000,000 2.88

6. Thidarat Suamornrattanakul 18,900,000 2.86 18,900,000 2.72

7. Kanraya Suamornrattanakul 18,660,000 2.82 18,660,000 2.69

8. Sompong Chonecadeedumrongkul 18,536,000 2.81 18,536,000 2.67

9. Maneerat Ngamruengphong 11,909,040 1.80 11,909,040 1.72

10. Wantanee Petchlohakul 11,777,820 1.78 11,777,820 1.70

Remark: The information on the list of shareholders above is as of the date the list of
shareholders of the Company who entitled to receive the dividends (Record Date)
on 14 March 2023, which is the date the Company's latest list of shareholders was
determined (source: www.set.or.th)

   Enclosure 3

3. Objectives of the allocation of the newly issued shares to the specific persons and plans for
utilizing proceeds received from the capital increase

The objective of the allocation of the newly issued ordinary shares of the Company is as a
payment of the investment in NETBAY by the purchasing of ordinary shares of NETBAY from